
 

 

 

 
Department of Commerce, Community, 

and Economic Development 
 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Chair Springer and Members of the 
  Marijuana Control Board  
 

DATE:  October 16, 2018 

FROM:  Erika McConnell, Director 
 

RE:          50 Shades of Green #14956 
   Standard Cultivation Facility 

 
 
The board approved this application in August of 2018; the license is currently in delegated status. 
 
The City of Houston has protested the issuance of this license for not meeting a city setback/buffer 
requirement and for potential noncompliance with 3 AAC 306.010, the required separation distance 
from a church which is on the neighboring lot. 
 
AMCO received several public objections to the issuance of this license. The objections were received 
during the objection period in current regulations which ended on August 31, 2018 (30 days after 
application was deemed complete). The applicant asserts that because her application was submitted 
before the regulations change that altered the public objection period, the prior objection period (30 
days after publishing the public notice) should be applicable, meaning that these objections would not 
be valid. The application was initiated on October 20, 2017, the final public notice was published on 
November 19, 2017, and the objection period regulations change became effective on December 28, 
2017. The first incomplete letter was sent on June 5, 2018, and the application was determined to be 
complete on August 1, 2018. The board, when adopting the regulations change to the public objection 
period, did not discuss how the change would affect applications currently being processed. 
 
The objections assert that the facility is too close to a church, violating 3 AAC 306.010(a). Investigator 
Whiteman visited the site and determined that the shortest pedestrian route between the public 
entrance to the proposed licensed premises and the main public entrance to the church is less than 500 
feet.  
 
Other comments have been received that assert that religious services have not been regularly 
conducted at the neighboring building. 
 
 
Attachments: City of Houston Protest 
  Objection from Paul Moyer 
  Objection from Roy Sumner 
  Objection from Doug Ferrett 
  Objection from Stephen Swanson 
  Investigator Whiteman memo 
  Licensee (Gabrielle Petersen-Christensen) email 
  Additional letters received after end of objection period 





























 

 

 
 

 
 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 

 

 
 
 
August 28, 2018 
 
50 Shades of Green LLC 
DBA 50 Shades of Green LLC 
Via:  qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com  
 
Re: 50 Shades of Green LLC, License #14956 
 
Dear 50 Shades of Green LLC: 
  
At the August 16, 2018, meeting of the Marijuana Control Board in Fairbanks, Alaska, the board 
voted to approve your standard marijuana cultivation facility with delegation to the director. 
Delegation means that the board has authorized me to issue the license once all outstanding 
approvals are received.  
 
After the board meeting we received an objection to your application submitted in accordance with 
3 AAC 306.065. Your application will be brought back to the board at their October 16-17 meeting 
so that the board may consider the objection. 
 
Please contact our office at marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov with any questions or updates. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Erika McConnell 
Director 
 
cc:  License File 
 City of Houston 
 Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
 

mailto:qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov








Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #14956

Initiating License Application
10/20/2017 5:07:01 PM

Licensee #1

Type:  Entity

Alaska Entity Number:  10067899

Alaska Entity Name:  50 Shades of Green LLC.

Phone Number:  907-775-6552

Email Address:  qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com

Mailing Address:  PO Box 877848
wasilla, AK 99687
UNITED STATES

Entity Official #1

Type:  Individual

Name:  Gabrielle Petersen-Christensen

Phone Number:  907-775-6552

Email Address:  qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com

Mailing Address:  PO Box 877848
Wasilla, AK 99687
UNITED STATES

Entity Official #2

Type:  Individual

Name:  Pamela Thomas

Phone Number:  907-707-4207

Email Address:  pamelasfive@gmail.com

Mailing Address:  PO Box 2166
Palmer, AK 99645
UNITED STATES

Entity Official #3

Type:  Individual

Name:  Jeffery Gresio

Phone Number:  907-414-1644

Email Address:  jeffgmusic@gmail.com

Mailing Address:  PO Box 876642
Wasilla, AK 99687
UNITED STATES

License Number:  14956

License Status:  New

License Type:  Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As:  50 SHADES OF GREEN LLC

Business License Number:  1059762

Designated Licensee:  Gabrielle Petersen-Christensen

Email Address:  qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com

Local Government:  Houston

Community Council:  

Latitude, Longitude:  61.631334, -149.815449

Physical Address:  14481 W Marginal Access Road
Houston, AK 99694
UNITED STATES

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.



 

 

 

 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350

August 1, 2018 
 
City of Houston 
Attn:  City Clerk 
Via Email:  sdukes@houston-ak.gov;   sschug@houston-ak.gov; vthompson@houston-ak.gov  
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Attn: Mark Whisenhunt 
Via Email:  mwhisenhunt@matsugov.us ; permitcenter@matsugov.us ; alex.strawn@matsugov.us  
 

 

License Number: 14956 

License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility 

Licensee: 50 Shades of Green LLC. 

Doing Business As: 50 SHADES OF GREEN LLC 

Physical Address: 14481 W Marginal Access Road 

Houston, AK 99694 

Designated Licensee: Gabrielle Petersen-Christensen 

Phone Number: 907-775-6552 

Email Address: qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com 
 

☒ New Application    
AMCO has received a completed application for the above listed license (see attached application 
documents) within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2). 
 
To protest the approval of this application(s) pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director 
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of 
the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. 
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a 
new license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or 
election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an 
application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local 
government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local 
government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our August 15-17, 2018 meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 
 

 
Erika McConnell, Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  

mailto:sdukes@houston-ak.gov
mailto:sschug@houston-ak.gov
mailto:vthompson@houston-ak.gov
mailto:mwhisenhunt@matsugov.us
mailto:permitcenter@matsugov.us
mailto:alex.strawn@matsugov.us
mailto:qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com
mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov


City of Houston, Alaska 

Mayor’s Office 
 

City of Houston, Mayor’s Office • P.O. Box 940027 • Houston, Alaska 99694-0027 
Phone: (907)892-6869 • Fax: (907) 892-7677 • email: mayor@houston-ak.gov 

Website: www.houston-ak.gov 

September 14, 2018 

 

50 Shades of Green LLC.# 14956 

Gabrielle Peterson-Christensen 

PO Box 877848 

Wasilla, AK 99687 

 

 

Re: City Of Houston Marijuana Establishment License Decision 

 

Dear Business Owner: 

 

Your marijuana establishment license application was reviewed by the City of Houston. Per HMC 

5.10.060 the City Council held a public hearing and considered the application at the City Council 

meeting on the 13th day of September 2018 at Houston City Hall, 13878 W Armstrong Road, Houston 

AK 99694. 

 

Below is a summary of decisions on your application under HMC 5.10.050: 

 

 The City Council protested. This action was taken as Action Memorandum 18-21.  

 

Below is a summary of any unresolved findings for your application under HMC 5.10.050 

 

1). The applicant does not meet the City’s setback/buffer land ordinance for a marijuana 

establishment. HMC 10.03.110 (F) (7). 

2). The applicant has not been granted a variance for the buffer. 

3). The City of Houston requests the Marijuana Board investigate compliance under 3AAC 306.010 

as provided in the attached staff report and objection received from Pastor Doug Ferrett.  

 

A notice of this decision has been forwarded to the State Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office.  

 

If you have any questions please contact the Clerk’s Office at 907-892-6869. 

 

Sincerely,  

 
 

Virgie Thompson 

mailto:mayor@houston-ak.gov


Mayor 

vthompson@houston-ak.gov 

 

CC: Clerks Office 

        Public Works Department 

         Office of the City Clerk 

 

AM 18-21 

mailto:vthompson@houston-ak.gov


From: moyerpj12@startmail.com
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Cc: qnogm@50shadesogreen.com; david.eastman@akleg.gov; mark.shower@akleg.gov; vthompson@houston-

ak.gov
Subject: Objection to Lic# 14956, 50 Shades of Green, LLC
Date: Wednesday, August 22, 2018 9:09:43 PM

To Whom it may concern;
 
I formally object to the granting of 50 Shades of Green LLC receiving a license to operate a marijuana
facility located at 14481 W. Marginal Access Road, Houston. This facility is immediately adjacent (i.e.
less than 500 feet) from an ACTIVE  INDEPENDENT BAPTIST CHURCH located at 14457 W. Marginal
Access Road, Houston.  This church still holds regular scheduled  services at the location and is also
used for youth groups and missionary group purposes throughout the year.  A granting of this
license would be a direct violation of 3 AAC 306.010. 
 
As an active member of this church I urge you comply with state regulations in not granting a license
for this establishment.  I also question how this application was deemed as “complete” when the city
of Houston had notified the control board previously that this location would be in violation of 3 AAC
306.010.  I am greatly concerned that this application was so readily deemed complete, and wonder
how many other facilities throughout the State may be in violation due to the apparent failure to
conduct proper due diligence of applications by the control board.
 
Thank you,
 
Paul A. Moyer
PO Box 875002
Wasilla, AK 99687
907-414-7021

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:qnogm@50shadesogreen.com
mailto:david.eastman@akleg.gov
mailto:mark.shower@akleg.gov
mailto:vthompson@houston-ak.gov
mailto:vthompson@houston-ak.gov


From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "moyerpj12@startmail.com"
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Objection to Lic# 14956, 50 Shades of Green, LLC
Date: Thursday, August 23, 2018 8:49:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Good morning,
 
It appears that there is a typo in the email address for the applicant. The correct email address is:
qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com
You are required to notify the applicant of your objection, and the public objection period ends on
8/31/18. Please send your objection to the correct email address for the applicant, and make sure to
copy marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov for our records.
 
Respectfully,
 
 

Jacqlene Drulis
Occupational Licensing Examiner
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

 
 

From: moyerpj12@startmail.com <moyerpj12@startmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2018 9:09 PM
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Cc: qnogm@50shadesogreen.com; david.eastman@akleg.gov; mark.shower@akleg.gov;
vthompson@houston-ak.gov
Subject: Objection to Lic# 14956, 50 Shades of Green, LLC
 
To Whom it may concern;
 
I formally object to the granting of 50 Shades of Green LLC receiving a license to operate a marijuana
facility located at 14481 W. Marginal Access Road, Houston. This facility is immediately adjacent (i.e.
less than 500 feet) from an ACTIVE  INDEPENDENT BAPTIST CHURCH located at 14457 W. Marginal
Access Road, Houston.  This church still holds regular scheduled  services at the location and is also
used for youth groups and missionary group purposes throughout the year.  A granting of this
license would be a direct violation of 3 AAC 306.010. 
 
As an active member of this church I urge you comply with state regulations in not granting a license
for this establishment.  I also question how this application was deemed as “complete” when the city
of Houston had notified the control board previously that this location would be in violation of 3 AAC
306.010.  I am greatly concerned that this application was so readily deemed complete, and wonder
how many other facilities throughout the State may be in violation due to the apparent failure to
conduct proper due diligence of applications by the control board.

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:moyerpj12@startmail.com
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 
Thank you,
 
Paul A. Moyer
PO Box 875002
Wasilla, AK 99687
907-414-7021



From: moyerpj12@startmail.com
To: qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: FW: AMCO, Objection to Lic# 14956, 50 Shades of Green, LLC
Date: Thursday, August 23, 2018 10:29:02 AM

 
 

From: moyerpj12@startmail.com <moyerpj12@startmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2018 9:16 PM
To: 'marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov' <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>
Cc: 'qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com' <qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com>;
'representative.david.eastman@akleg.gov' <representative.david.eastman@akleg.gov>;
'senator.mike.shower@akleg.gov' <senator.mike.shower@akleg.gov>; 'vthompson@houston-ak.gov'
<vthompson@houston-ak.gov>
Subject: AMCO, Objection to Lic# 14956, 50 Shades of Green, LLC
 
To Whom it may concern;
 
I formally object to the granting of 50 Shades of Green LLC receiving a license to operate a marijuana
facility located at 14481 W. Marginal Access Road, Houston. This facility is immediately adjacent (i.e.
less than 500 feet) from an ACTIVE  INDEPENDENT BAPTIST CHURCH located at 14457 W. Marginal
Access Road, Houston.  This church still holds regular scheduled  services at the location and is also
used for youth groups and missionary group purposes throughout the year.  A granting of this
license would be a direct violation of 3 AAC 306.010. 
 
As an active member of this church I urge you comply with state regulations in not granting a license
for this establishment.  I also question how this application was deemed as “complete” when the city
of Houston had notified the control board previously that this location would be in violation of 3 AAC
306.010.  I am greatly concerned that this application was so readily deemed complete, and wonder
how many other facilities throughout the State may be in violation due to the apparent failure to
conduct proper due diligence of applications by the control board.
 
Thank you,
 
Paul A. Moyer
PO Box 875002
Wasilla, AK 99687
907-414-7021

mailto:qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






From: CHURCH - BIG LAKE INDEPENDENT BAPTIST
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Cc: qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com; Vern.Halter@matsugov.us; Eastman, David C (LEG);

senator.mike.shower@akleg.gov; Dukes, Sonya (GOV sponsored)
Subject: Objection to 50 Shades of Green, License# 14956
Date: Thursday, August 30, 2018 4:10:11 PM

To whom it may concern:
 
My name is Douglas Ferrett, I am the Pastor of Independent Baptist Church of Big Lake (IBCBL). 
IBCBL owns the church building located at 14457 W. Marginal Access Road, Houston, Alaska.  This
building is Bible Baptist Church of Houston.  When Pastor Miller passed away into the Lord’s hands the
congregation deeded this property to IBCBL.  Currently we hold regular scheduled services on
Wednesdays at this location (14457 W. Marginal Access Road).  Our current plans are to maintain this
building as a church for the foreseeable future.  Please see our webpage for our advertised scheduled
services:

https://www.independentbaptistbiglake.com/services/

I object to the application by 50 Shades of Green LLC located at 14481 W. Marginal Access Road,
Houston, AK.  I do not believe that this facility is more than 500 feet as required by 3 AAC 306.010, as the
properties are directly adjacent and less than 500 feet apart. Therefore, I urge your office to decline this
application accordingly.
Please keep me informed of any public meetings for which this matter may be scheduled; I am also
available for more information or questions about our church and the church property located at 14457
Marginal Access Road, Houston.
 
Thank you,
 
Pastor Doug Ferrett
907-892-7327

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com
mailto:Vern.Halter@matsugov.us
mailto:representative.david.eastman@akleg.gov
mailto:senator.mike.shower@akleg.gov
mailto:sdukes@houston-ak.gov


From: Talia Swanson
To: qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com; Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Fwd: OBJECTION: 50 Shades of Green, LLC Houston Objection - S. Swanson
Date: Thursday, August 30, 2018 11:38:05 AM
Attachments: AMCO ltr.docx

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Talia Swanson <taliasgarden@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Aug 29, 2018 at 6:34 PM
Subject: OBJECTION: 50 Shades of Green, LLC Houston Objection - S. Swanson
To: <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov>

29 August 2018

TRANSMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY:

Attached is a copy of the objection letter to the proposed Marijuana Cultivation Facility in 
Houston, Alaska 

Should you have any questions regarding this letter do not hesitate to contact the sender. 

mailto:qnogrn@50shadesogreen.com
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
mailto:taliasgarden@gmail.com
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov







28 August 2018



TRANSMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY: marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

[bookmark: _GoBack]

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) 

550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501



RE: Objection to 50 Shades of Green, LLC – Proposed Houston, Alaska Location 

Dear AMCO Representative: 

It has come to my attention that a proposed marijuana grow site is scheduled to open next to our church. Contrary to previous statements that this is a “vacant building” as described by the 50 Shades of Green, LLC permit application. 

Independent Bible Baptist Church conducts service at this location.  Furthermore, as I understand the statute, marijuana grow sites are not allowed within 500 feet of a church or school. I sincerely hope that AMCO investigates this matter immediately and declines 50 Shades of Green grow permit.



Sincerely, 



Stephen Swanson 





 







 

 

 

28 August 2018 

 

TRANSMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY: marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 

 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)  

550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

 

RE: Objection to 50 Shades of Green, LLC – Proposed Houston, Alaska Location  

Dear AMCO Representative:  

It has come to my attention that a proposed marijuana grow site is scheduled to open next to our church. 

Contrary to previous statements that this is a “vacant building” as described by the 50 Shades of Green, 

LLC permit application.  

Independent Bible Baptist Church conducts service at this location.  Furthermore, as I understand the 

statute, marijuana grow sites are not allowed within 500 feet of a church or school. I sincerely hope that 

AMCO investigates this matter immediately and declines 50 Shades of Green grow permit. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

Stephen Swanson  

 

 

  

 

 

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 

 

 
To: Erika Mc Connell 
From: Investigator Whiteman 
Re: Measurements for 50 Shades of Green LLC # 14956 
 
On Monday, September 17th 2018, I was instructed to go to 50 Shades of Green LLC in Houston, 
AK to take measurements of distance from the doorway of Bible Baptist Church to 50 Shades of 
Green LLC’s door to determine compliance with 3AAC306.010 License Restrictions. 
 
At approximately 9:35 am I left Anchorage traveling to 14481 W. Marginal Road Access Road 
Houston, AK. (50 Shades of Green LLC) 
At approximately 10:45 am I arrived at the parking area of the Bible Baptist Church next to 50 
Shades of Green LLC property. 
At approximately 10:50 am I met with Gabrielle Petersen-Christenson and I advised her I would 
be on the property to measure the distance between both the church and proposed licensed 
premises. Gabrielle asked about which measurement would be used. I informed her I was there 
to measure the distance in feet from door to door – one measurement if using the bike path and 
one using the roadway. 
At approximately 10:59 am I was at the front porch to the church, an attempt to contact Pastor 
Doug Ferrett was unsuccessful so I showed my credentials to the church cameras and began 
measurements at approximately 11:00 am. 
I began at the church door and measured out to the middle of the closest roadside to the middle 
of the doorway of 50 Shades of Green then straight to the door – which was 449.3 feet. 
I then measured door to door again using the same method only this time using the bike path – 
that measured 435.5 feet. 
At approximately 11:14 am the measurements were completed. 
At approximately 11:20 am Gabrielle and Cathy Bullington asked about the measurements and I 
did inform them of the results – they asked questions regarding the municipal code and the Parks 
Highway departments interpretation I advised them to contact the proper jurisdictions for 
answers. They then stated that the church property had been for sale and they recently moved 
in and began having prayer services. I then requested that any questions and information be sent 
to the Director of AMCO Erika McConnell and that I was only there to take measurements and 
could not help them otherwise. 
At approximately 11:30 am I Left the area. I arrived back in Anchorage at approximately 1:05 pm. 
 
End of Report                                                                             Kendrick Whiteman    



From: Gabrielle Petersen
To: McConnell, Erika B (CED); Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Public Notice Regulations
Date: Wednesday, September 05, 2018 7:54:36 AM

 
 
Good Morning, I am emailing you concerning a question that I am attempting to find an answer to. It
appears that the regulation for the public objections or statements made to the board is now subject
to the 30 day period once the Director deems the application to be complete.
 
I find it difficult to get an answer to or understand, how is it that an application is subject to both
regulations? if a person had completed the process of public notice and publishing prior to the
change in the regulation wouldn’t their application still fall under the regulation that it pertained to
when the act was done? Or is it now that the regulations had changed an application is subject to
both prior and current regulations? And if so, how is that possible? Especially if the delay in the
process was not due to the applicant not completing or providing information needed, yet delayed
due to the back log of work received by the board.
 
Example: In the Alaska Court System if a criminal is charged with a crime and later the law changes
even though their trial or hearings had not been finished, the charge of the crime was prior to the
law changing, therefore the criminal is not subjected to the new law due to the time of the charges
or all criminals would have to go back and either do additional or completely different sentences, or
may not have committed the crime at all knowing the new possible outcome. The criminal is not
legally subject to the new law since the charges were filed before the law changed.
 
  
Thank you for your response, Respectfully
 

Gabrielle Petersen-Christensen
 

mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov










13 September 2018 
                                                                                                             Lance L.Wilson 
                                                                                                             PO Box 940065 
                                                                                                             Houston, AK 99694 
                                                                                                             (907) 892-3103 
                                                                                                        lwilson@mtaonline.net 

 
 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: Jacqlene Drulis 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
 
SUBJECT:  Error in Marijuana Establishment License Number 14956 – Application 
Certifications (Form MJ-00) 
 
Dear Ms. Drulis: 
 
The application for a standard marijuana cultivation facility for 50 Shades of Green, 
License number 14956, contains a possible discrepancy with 3AAC306.010(a) that 
must be resolved before a license can be issued.  On the MJ-00 form, the applicant 
certified that the proposed premesis is not within 500 feet of a school ground, recreation 
or youth center, a building in which religious services are regularly conducted, or a 
correctional facility as set forth in 3AAC306.010(a). This certification may no longer be 
true. 
 
The adjacent property located at 14457 W. Marginal Access Road happens to be the 
location of a church that appears to be conducting regularly scheduled services. 
Additionally, the church building is not, or no longer is, simply a vacant building (per the 
applicant’s site plan map). The adjacent property is the Bible Baptist Church annex of 
the Independent Baptist Church of Big Lake, and it is located far closer than the 
required 500 feet from the proposed standard cultivation facility.  
 
The property adjacent to the proposed 50 Shades of Green standard marijuana 
cultivation facility, 14457 W. Marginal Access Rd., has been continually owned by a 
religious organization for more than 41 years. A property information search conducted 
on the Mat-Su Borough’s “My Property” website, and the hyperlinks to title information 
at the DNR Palmer recording office, reveals that Lois Knapp deeded the adjacent 
property to the Bible Baptist Church (of Houston) on April 4, 1977. The Bible Baptist 
Church of Houston, Alaska deeded the property to the current owners, the Independent 
Baptist Church of Big Lake, Alaska on September 15, 2015.   
http://my.matsu.properties/mydetail.aspx?pID=51490 
 
 
The church’s website posts a service schedule that indicates weekly prayer services are 
conducted each Wednesday morning at 10:00AM at 14457 W. Marginal Access Rd.  

http://my.matsu.properties/mydetail.aspx?pID=51490


https://www.independentbaptistbiglake.com/services/ 

 
 
Since learning that the applicant was continuing to press forward with Marijuana 
Establishment License Number 14956, despite several setback issues, I visited the 
adjacent church property to determine if services are in fact being conducted at this 
location. 
 

 
5 Sep 18 (10:00 AM) Service Attendance, with 9 cars in the lot.  The proposed standard 
cultivation facility location is the buff colored building to the right of the power pole.  
 

https://www.independentbaptistbiglake.com/services/


 
 
Wednesday, 12 September 2018, 10:00 Prayer Service attendance with 8 cars in the 
lot. The proposed standard cultivation facility (Marijuana Establishment License Number 
14956) is the buff colored building with the green roof to the left of the church. 
 
I did not attempt to enter the church and actually observe services being conducted, but 
I can say that cars are not present in the lot at days/times not on the service schedule. I 
also did not attempt to make a record of services being conducted prior to September 5, 
2018, but it certainly appears that the Independent Baptist Church of Big Lake is now 
conducting regularly scheduled services at 14457 W. Marginal Access Rd., and the 
church building is located much less than the required 500 foot minimum from the 
proposed marijuana establishment facility. 
 
Thanks for your consideration, 
 
 
 
(Original signed and mailed) 
Lance L. Wilson 
 
 



Statement of Paul Moyer concerning meeting with 50 Shades of Green LLC 

  

 

On August 29th, 2018 after a regular scheduled prayer service at the Independent Baptist Church 
building in Houston, Ak the applicants for 50 Shades of Green LLC came to the Church and requested to 
talk to the Pastor.  Pastor Doug Ferrett, his wife Linda Ferrett and myself sat down and talked with them.  
The conversation lasted approximately 90 minutes. 

 During the conversation the applicants were attempting to have the Church and members 
remove their objection to their license being granted by the State of Alaska.  The applicants made 
repeated claims that they were growing marijuana to be sold for medicinal products.  They claimed that 
the majority of their business would be for medicinal use and only a minority for recreational use. 

 The applicants towards the end of the conversation also asked something to the effect “What 
can we do to make the church happy”.  I interpreted this as an attempt to bribe the church.  I told the 
applicants that even if the church removed its objection, that I would not remove mine as this would set 
a precedent for other churches in the state who might face similar circumstances. 

 At the Houston City Council meeting held on September 13th, 2018 the applicant gave public 
testimony.  In this testimony the applicant made the claim that she wants to make a product that will 
help children who are ill by producing a product that will help them with seizures, illnesses and to keep 
them off of opioids.  Audio of this testimony is available on the City of Houston’s website.  During this 
testimony the applicant also stated that she had recorded the conversation on August 29th, 2018.  I 
would object to the applicant submitting this recording to the MCB without a copy being provided to me 
and the church; as the applicant could potentially edit the audio. 

 

 

 

 

Paul A. Moyer 

9/17/2018 
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